

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)

ECF CASE

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Consolidated Securities Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE LITIGATION..... 5

III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 10

 A. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length
 Negotiations By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel 11

 B. The Substantial Benefits For The Class, Weighed Against
 Litigation Risks, Strongly Support Preliminary Approval 13

 C. The Stage Of The Proceedings Supports Preliminary Approval 15

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE A SECOND OPT OUT PERIOD 15

V. CO-LEAD COUNSEL PROPOSE ALLOWING CLASS MEMBERS WHO
PREVIOUSLY OPTED-OUT TO OPT-BACK INTO THE CLASS 21

VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE 22

VII. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
02 Civ. 5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. April 6, 2006)..... 12

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 15

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
No. 93CV897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996)..... 18

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 17

Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 12

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17, 21

Dorn v. Eddington Sec. Litig.,
No 08 Civ. 10271 (LTS), 2011 WL 382200 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011)..... 23

In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov 8, 2010)..... 11, 12

In re Giant Interactive Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ 10588, 2011 WL 5244707 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011)..... 12

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 12, 23

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 11

Karvaly v. eBay Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 10

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 18

In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litigation,
 No. 96CV1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 18

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 18

In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.,
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 23

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 11

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 18, 21

In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 13

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 10, 11

Torres v. Gristedes Operating Corp.,
 No. 04 Civ 3316, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75362 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010)..... 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11, 17

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 23

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 229.404 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 10, 17
